

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of  
JESSICA HUSEMAN,

Petitioner,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION,

Respondent.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the  
Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No. 151019/2016

Justice Cynthia Kern

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S  
VERIFIED ARTICLE 78 PETITION**

Respectfully submitted,

Patrick Kabat  
Dentons US LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020-1089  
(212) 768-6700

Attorneys for Petitioner

Dated: New York, NY  
April 12, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE PETITION IS NOT MOOT. .... 3

II. DECLARATORY RELIEF IS AVAILABLE..... 7

III. MS. HUSEMAN IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY RELIEF. .... 9

IV. THE DOE HAS IMPROPERLY WITHHELD PORTIONS OF THE RECORD  
RESPONSIVE TO THE FIRST REQUEST. .... 15

V. MS. HUSEMAN IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF LEGAL COSTS AND FEES  
INCURRED IN OBTAINING COMPLIANCE WITH FOIL. .... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocates for Children of New York, Inc. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 445 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	11, 13, 15
<i>Coleman v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 282 A.D.2d 390 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....	4
<i>ESPN v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 939 (Ohio 2012) .....	16
<i>Matter of the Exoneration Initiative v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , Index No. 102688/12 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. June 11, 2013) .....	17
<i>Gianella v. Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey</i> , 998 N.Y.S.2d 306 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2014) .....	11
<i>Hearst Corp. v. City of Albany</i> , 88 A.D.3d 1130 (3d Dep’t 2011) .....	5, 7
<i>Johnson Newspaper Corp. v. Call</i> , 115 A.D.2d 335 (4th Dep’t 1985) .....	7
<i>Laborers’ Intern. Union of North America v. New York State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 66 (3d Dep’t 2001) .....	5, 7
<i>Newsday LLC v. Nassau Cty. Police Dep’t</i> , No. 8172/13, 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 50044(U) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. Jan. 16, 2014) .....	9
<i>Perez v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 753 N.Y.S.2d 641 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Co. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> <i>Perez v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 522 (2005) .....	7
<i>Powhida v. City of Albany</i> , 147 A.D.2d 236 (3d Dep’t 1989) .....	17
<i>Price v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 543 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2007) .....	9
<i>Quick v. Evans</i> , 455 N.Y.S.2d 918 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1982) .....	8
<i>Sowell v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 292 A.D.2d 187 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	4

<i>Matter of West Harlem Bus. Group v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009) .....	17
--	----

**Statutes**

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	15
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89(4)(a) .....	11
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(3)(a) .....	2, 10, 13
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(c)(i) & (ii) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. § 99.3 .....	16
CPLR 3001 .....	8
CPLR § 103(c) .....	8
CPLR § 7806 .....	7
